The growth rate to perpetuity used is 2% for mature economies in Europe and 3% for BancWest more

specific to California. For CGUs implemented in countries with high levels of inflation, a specific add-on

is taken into account (calculated according to inflation rates disclosed by external sources).

The following table shows the sensitivity of cash generating unit valuations to changes in the value of
parameters used in the DCF calculation: the cost of capital, the cost/income ratio in terminal value, the

cost of risk in terminal value and the growth rate to perpetuity.

In 2019, the downward revision of the financial perspectives for the Personal Finance partnership

specifically tested led to depreciate the total goodwill (318 million euros).

Moreover, the economic environment evolution, particularly in interest rates in the United States, led, in

2019, to partially depreciate BancWest's goodwill by 500 million euros.

 Sensitivity of the main goodwill valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital,

a 1% change in the cost/income ratio in terminal value, a 5% change of the cost of risk in

terminal value and a 50-basis point change in the growth rate to perpetuity

In millions of euros
BancWest Personal Finance

Cost of capital 9.5% 10.0%
Adverse change (+10 basis points) (135) (197)

   Positive change (- 10 basis points) 139  202

Cost/income ratio 61.4% 45.8%
Adverse change (+ 1%) (255) (435)
   Positive change (-1%) 255  435

Cost of risk (135) (1,758)
Adverse change (+ 5%) (53) (556)
   Positive change (- 5%) 53  556

Growth rate to perpetuity 3.0% 2.1%
Adverse change (-50 basis points) (249) (431)
   Positive change (+50 basis points) 290  490

Concerning the homogeneous Personal Finance set mentioned above, there would be no need to

depreciate even by using, for the impairment tests, the four most unfavourable variations in the table.

- 97 -  Consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020

4.p PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES AND CHARGES

 Provisions for contingencies and charges by type

In millions of euros

31 December 2019
Net additions
to provisions

Provisions used
Changes in value

recognised
directly in equity

Effect of
movements in
exchange rates

and other
movements

31 December 2020